

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA AND
SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
3213 Duke Street #625
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(877) 730-2278
kenklukowski@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. HB2 IS A POLICE-POWER STATUTE THAT PREVENTS
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WOMEN 6

 A. HB2 is not sex discrimination 7

 B. Texas’s HB2 is a police-power statute
 focusing on public health 10

 C. If anything, HB2 precludes gender
 discrimination by ensuring that women
 receive healthcare that is of equal quality
 with healthcare afforded to men, so
 invalidating HB2 would effectuate
 discrimination 13

II. EVEN IF HB2 TRIGGERED HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY,
IT WOULD STILL BE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER
INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY 15

 A. The State of Texas has carried its burden . 18

 B. Texas lawmakers had a sufficient basis in
 evidence for their factual findings 19

 C. Safeguarding women’s health is a public
 interest that is more than important—it is
 compelling 23

| | |
|--|----|
| D. HB2 is substantially related to promoting women's health | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) | 10-11 |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 16 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 16 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) | 9, 16 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) | 19 |
| <i>Eng’g Contractors’ Ass’n v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997) | 20 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) | 23 |
| <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) | 16, 18, 23, 25 |
| <i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) | 8 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | 2, 5, 6, 20, 22 |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) | 16 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1981) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 5 |
| <i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) | 21 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) | 20 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) | 15, 22 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) | 22 |
| <i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) | 9 |
| <i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 6, 24, 25 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) | 19 |
| <i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) | 6, 17 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 587 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd en banc on other grounds</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 17, 18 |
| <i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981) | 19 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 12 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3 | 15 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 4 | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) | 7 |
| Act of July 12, 2013, 83d Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 1, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 5013 | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|----|
| TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 135.4–.17 | 11 |
| TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 135.26–.27 | 11 |
| TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 135.41–.43 | 11 |
| TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 135.51–.56 | 11 |
| TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 139.1(b) | 11 |
| TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.0031(a)(1) . . . | 11 |
| TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 245.003 | 11 |
| TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 245.004 | 11 |
| TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 245.010(a) | 13 |
| TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 245.016 | 14 |
| TEX. OCC. CODE § 103.002(b) | 14 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-----|
| Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Neutrality in Constitutional Law</i> (with Special Reference to Pornography, Abortion, and Surrogacy), 92 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1992) | 7-8 |
| Cleveland Clinic, Treatments & Procedures, What is a Vasectomy, https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/treatments_and_procedures/hic_Vasectomy . . . | 10 |
| Hearing on SB5, SB24, S. Comm. Health & Human Servs., 83d Leg., 1st C.S. (June 13, 2013), http://tlcsenate.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?clip_id=525 | 14 |

Hearing on SB537, S. Comm. Health & Human
Servs., 83d Leg., R.S. (Mar. 19, 2013), *available*
at [http://tlcsenate.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.
php?clip_id=842](http://tlcsenate.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?clip_id=842) 12

Kenneth A. Klukowski, *Making Second Amendment*
Law with First Amendment Rules: The Five-Tier
Free Speech Framework and Public Forum
Doctrine in Second Amendment Jurisprudence,
93 NEB. L. REV. 429 (2014) 20

Nat'l Abortion Fed'n, *Having an Abortion? Your*
Guide to Good Care (2000) 15

U.S. Census Bureau, 2010 Census Briefs, *Age and*
Sex Composition: 2010, *available at* [http://www.
census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-03.pdf](http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-03.pdf) . . 9
